PLEASE NOTE: The Office of the Revisor of Statutes *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

Public Law

124th Legislature First Regular Session

Chapter 456 S.P. 401 - L.D. 1083

An Act Regarding the Payment of Medicare Part B Premiums for Employees Eligible for Medicare

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §285, sub-§14 is enacted to read:

14. Employees eligible for Medicare. Notwithstanding subsection 7, if an active employee eligible for Medicare elects to enroll in Medicare, the State shall pay 100% of the employee's share of the premiums for Medicare Part B until such time as the employee enrolls as an eligible retiree pursuant to this section.

Effective September 12, 2009